

APPEAL NO. 22-2332
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

A.M. by her mother and next friend, E.M.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS and SUPERINTENDENT,
INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF INDIANA,

Intervening Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson
Case No. 1:22-cv-01075-JMS-DLP

**BRIEF OF SEVEN FEMALE ATHLETES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

JOHN J. BURSCH
CODY S. BARNETT
CHRISTIANA M. KIEFER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org
ckiefer@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Sports Act complements and reinforces Title IX..... 4

 A. Title IX uses “sex” to denote a biological binary, not gender identity. 4

 B. Neither *Bostock* nor *Whitaker* support reading Title IX to encompass gender identity. 8

 C. Amici experienced the real harm that comes from allowing males to compete in women’s sports. 12

II. The Sports Act comports with the Equal Protection Clause..... 15

 A. The Sports Act makes distinctions based on biological sex, not gender identity..... 15

 B. The Sports Act makes valid distinctions based on biological sex because sex matters in sports. 17

 C. The Act’s valid focus on biological sex cannot be replaced with gender identity..... 20

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.M. ex rel. E.M. v. Indianapolis Public Schools</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01075-JMS-DLP, 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. 2022)	6, 23
<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 9 F.4th 1369 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	8
<i>Bond v. Atkinson</i> , 728 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	passim
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	21
<i>Cage v. Harper</i> , 42 F.4th 734 (7th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	21
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	6
<i>Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)	9, 18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17

<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	passim
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)	9, 12
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	6
<i>Kelley v. Board of Trustees</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994)	2, 10, 17
<i>Mangine v. Withers</i> , 39 F.4th 443 (7th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	6, 10

<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	4
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	20
<i>O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	10
<i>O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23</i> , 545 F. Supp. 376 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	11, 22
<i>O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District No. 23</i> , 645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981)	10, 11, 23
<i>Ostrowski v. Lake County</i> , 33 F.4th 960 (7th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	8
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	15, 16, 17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	20
<i>Reed v. Freedom Mortgage Corp.</i> , 869 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	20
<i>Snyder v. O'Bannon</i> , No. 99-1098, 1999 WL 569013 (7th Cir. Aug. 2, 1999).....	15
<i>Soule ex rel. Stanescu v. Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00201 (RNC), 2021 WL 1617206 (D. Conn. April 25, 2021)	14

<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 948 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	2, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 255 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	4
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha United School District No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	5
<i>Williams v. School District of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	4, 5
Indiana Code § 20-33-13-4	2, 15

Other Authorities

- Cynthia Monteleone, *I'm a Team USA World Masters Track Athlete, Mom and Coach Calling for the Protection of Women's Sports*, FOX NEWS (Feb. 18, 2022) 13
- David Haig, *The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline of Sex: Social Change in Academic Titles, 1945–2001*, 33 ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR 87 (Apr. 2004) 7
- Debbie Millbern Powers, MEETING HER MATCH: THE STORY OF A FEMALE ATHLETE-COACH, BEFORE AND AFTER TITLE IX (2014)..... 13
- Federal Government on Autopilot: Delegation of Regulatory Authority to an Unaccountable Bureaucracy: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 114th Cong. (2016) 7
- Jodi Hudson, *Complying with Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972: The Never-Ending Race to the Finish Line*, 5 SETON HALL J. OF SPORT L. 575 (1995) 2
- Letter from Martin H. Gerry, Acting Dir., Off. for Civ. Rts., Dep't of Health, Educ., & Welfare, to Clifton L. Ganus, Jr., President, Harding Coll. (Oct. 14, 1976) 7
- Mary Margaret Olohan, *'I Left There With No Trophy': NCAA Female Swimmer Who Tied for Fifth with Trans Athlete Says Officials Put Lia Thomas Ahead of Her*, THE DAILY WIRE (Mar. 23, 2022) 13
- Sex, The American Heritage Dictionary (1976)..... 4
- Sex, Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1971) 4-5
- University of Kentucky, Swimming & Diving, <https://perma.cc/5T5G-HVHJ>..... 12
- Virginia Prince, *Change of Sex or Gender*, 10 Transvestia 53 (1969) 7
- World Rugby, *World Rugby Approves Updated Transgender Participation Guidelines* (Oct. 9, 2020) 18

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 5
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 5, 10
